RESOLUTION NO. ____-2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR OR HER DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY AGREEMENTS WITH THE RESPECTIVE BARGAINING UNITS FOR THE DIVISIONS OF POLICE, FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES, AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS, TO ENSURE THAT SWORN EMPLOYEES COVERED BY THE RESPECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS, SIMILARLY TO CLASSIFIED (NON-BARGAINING) EMPLOYEES, RECEIVE JUNETEENTH INDEPENDENCE DAY (JUNE 19TH) AND VETERANS DAY (NOVEMBER 11TH) AS HOLIDAYS BEGINNING IN CALENDAR YEAR 2022.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor or her designee, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute any necessary agreements with the respective bargaining units for the Divisions of Police, Fire and Emergency Services, and Community Corrections, to ensure that sworn employees covered by the respective bargaining agreements, similarly to classified (non-bargaining) employees, receive Juneteenth Independence Day (June 19th) and Veterans Day (November 11th) as holidays beginning in calendar year 2022.

Section 2 – That the Mayor and the administration are further authorized to take any other actions necessary to fulfill the intent of this resolution.

Section 3 - That this resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1151-21:DJB:X:\CASES\MAYOR\21-LE0001\LEG\00742406.DOCX